

No. 17-368

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL  
IMPROVEMENT AND POWER DISTRICT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SOLARCITY CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL GOVERNORS  
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF  
STATE LEGISLATURES, COUNCIL OF STATE  
GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,  
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,  
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT  
ASSOCIATION, AND INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

LISA SORONEN  
*Executive Director*

STATE & LOCAL  
LEGAL CENTER  
444 North Capitol  
Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org

TILLMAN L. LAY\*  
KATHARINE M. MAPES  
JESSICA R. BELL  
AMBER L .MARTIN

*\*Counsel of Record*  
SPIEGEL & MCDIARMID LLP  
1875 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 879-4000  
tim.lay@spiegelmc.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Interlocutory appeal of a district court denial of state-action immunity serves fundamental principles of State sovereignty.....	5
II. Interlocutory appeal from the denial of state action immunity protects the public interest.-	8
A. Defending an antitrust lawsuit exposes governmental entities to substantial burden and expense. ....	8
B. The inability to expeditiously appeal an adverse ruling on state-action immunity inhibits the ability of governmental entities to act in the public interest.....	14
C. Neither State nor local governments should be exposed to antitrust suits based on a perceived error in judgment or disagreement over policy. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>Active Disposal, Inc. v. City of Darien</i> , 635 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>All Am. Cab Co. v. Met. Knoxville Airport Auth.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 509 (E.D. Tenn. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 723 F.2d 908 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	10
<i>Allright Colo., Inc. v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver</i> , 937 F.2d 1502 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 983 (1991).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12, 15
<i>Campbell v. City of Chicago</i> , 823 F.2d 1182 (7th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>City Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of Detroit</i> , 888 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	9
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	5, 10-11
<i>City of Lafayette v. La. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indust. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	4
<i>Cnty. Commc'ns Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982).....	12

<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	11
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	11
<i>Grason Elec. Co. v. Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 770 F.2d 833 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 1103 (1986).....	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	16
<i>Jacobs, Visconsi &amp; Jacobs, Co. v. City of Lawrence</i> , 927 F.2d 1111 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Jones v. City of McMinnville</i> , 244 F. App'x 755 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 890 (2007).....	10
<i>Lancaster Cmty. Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.</i> , 940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1094 (1992).....	13
<i>Martin v. Mem'l Hosp. at Gulfport</i> , 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996).....	7-8, 12
<i>Mercy-Peninsula Ambulance, Inc. v. San Mateo Cty.</i> , 791 F.2d 755 (9th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	8
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	5, 6
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	8
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943) 1, 4, 5, 6, 11, 17	
<i>S. Disposal, Inc. v. Tex. Waste Mgmt.</i> , 161 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 1998).....	9

*Scott v. City of Sioux City*, 736 F.2d 1207 (8th Cir. 1984), *cert. denied*, 471 U.S. 1003 (1985).....9

*Springs Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. City of Rancho Mirage*, 745 F.2d 1270 (9th Cir. 1984).....10

*State of Tennessee v. FCC*, 832 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2016).....6

*Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire*, 471 U.S. 34 (1985)..... 6-7, 17

*Will v. Hallock*, 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....14

**STATE COURT CASES**

*Miller’s Pond Co., LLC v. City of New London*, 873 A.2d 965 (Conn. 2005).....7

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 15 .....12

15 U.S.C. § 26 .....13

Local Government Antitrust Act of 1984, 15 U.S.C. §§ 34-36.....11

**STATE STATUTES**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 30-811 (2017) .....7

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 30-812 (2017) .....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

130 Cong. Rec. 9554 (1984) .....	16
130 Cong. Rec. 22,430-36 (1984).....	12, 14
C. Paul Rogers III, <i>Municipal Antitrust Liability in a Federalist System</i> , 1980 Ariz. St. L.J. 305 (1980).....	6
Herbert Hovenkamp & John A. Mackeron III, <i>Municipal Regulation and Federal Antitrust Policy</i> , 32 UCLA L. Rev. 719 (1985) .....	11
John E. Lopatka, <i>State Action and Municipal Antitrust Immunity: An Economic Approach</i> , 53 Fordham L. Rev. 23 (1984) .....	17
Merrick B. Garland, <i>Antitrust and State Action: Economic Efficiency and the Political Process</i> , 96 Yale L. J. 486 (1987) .....	17
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (4th ed. 2013) ....	7, 13
William H. Wagener, <i>Modeling the Effect of One-Way Fee Shifting on Discovery Abuse in Private Antitrust Litigation</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1887 (2003) .....	15
